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 AGENDA 
HAILEY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION  

Monday, September 11, 2017 
Hailey City Hall 

5:30 p.m. 
 
 
Call to Order 
 
Public Comment for items not on the agenda 
 
Consent Agenda 
 
CA 1 Adoption of the Meeting Minutes of August 14, 2017.  
 
CA 2 Adoption of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision for a Conditional Use Permit 

Application by Keith Davis Corrals, to permit two horses at 360 West Meadow Drive (Lot 2, Block 1, 
Northridge Subdivision), in the Limited Residential 2 (LR-2) Zoning District. The parcel is 1.189 acres in 
size. A fence with wooden posts, mesh wire and green paneled gates are existing and a 12’ x 12’ shed 
will be built out of wood and metal to provide shade and shelter for the horses.  

 
CA 3 Adoption of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision for a Conditional Use Permit 

Application by Four Paws  Grooming, to operate a pet day spa at 519 South Main Street (Lots 8, 9, 10, 
Block 8, 20’ of Chestnut Street adjacent to Lot 10, Block 8), which is located in the Business (B) Zoning 
District.   

 
CA 4 Adoption of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision for a Design Review Application by 

Matthew Spence and Naomi Knapp, for a 704 square foot first floor addition, a new 726 square foot 
garage and the renovation of the 1,252 square foot first floor. The proposed project remodel and 
addition is intended to complement the look and feel of Old Town Hailey. The existing low roof line will 
be preserved. The existing exterior brick will be washed and stained a dark charcoal color. Any new 
siding will be vertically oriented and include Douglas Fir Rain Screen Cladding. The garage will be 
accessed from the alley. On site snow storage will be accounted for off of the alley, adjacent to the 
garage. All of the original mature trees and existing landscape will remain. This project is located at 402 
South 2nd Avenue, Hailey (Lot 13A, Block 14, Hailey Townsite) in the Limited Residential 1 (LR-1) and 
Townsite Overlay (TO) Zoning Districts.  

 
CA 5 Adoption of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision for a Lot Line Amendment for 110 

South 2nd Avenue, Hailey (Lots 17A, Block 35, Hailey Townsite), within Section 9, T.2N., R.18E., B.M., City 
of Hailey, Blaine County, Idaho. The proposal would create two lots, Lots 17B and 23A. Lot 17B would 
comprise of 17,850 square feet and Lot 23A would comprise of 6,100 square feet. Lot 23A currently 
contains Jimmy’s Garden Park.  

 
CA 6 Adoption of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision for a Design Review Application by 

Chuck Christopher for a new 3,395 square foot industrial building, to be located at Lot 4E, Block 4, 
Airport West Subdivision #2, within the Service Commercial Industrial (SCI-I) Zoning District.  

 
CA 7 Adoption of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision for a Design Review Application for a 

City-initiated Text Amendment to Title 17, Section 17.06, Design Review, to create a Pre-Application 
Design Review process.  
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Public Hearings  
 
PH 1 Consideration of a Design Review Application by Wood River Insurance, represented by Mark Gasenica 

of Gasenica Architecture, for a 764 square foot second floor addition to be utilized as office space for 
Wood River Insurance. All materials, colors and details to match existing materials and color scheme. 
The proposed project is located at 410 North Main Street (Lot 13, N. 20’ of 14, Block 57, Hailey 
Townsite).  

 
PH 2 Consideration of a Preliminary Plat Application by International Church of the Foursquare, represented 

by Galena Engineering, Inc., to resubdivide Lots 21A and 21B, Block 49, Woodside Subdivision No. 12, 
located within Section 23, T.2.N., R.18 E., B.M., City of Hailey, Blaine County, Idaho. Current zoning is 
General Residential (GR).  

 
PH 3 Consideration of a City-initiated Text Amendment to Title 17, Section 17.02, Definitions, to clarify and 

amend the definition of: Dwelling Unit. The amendment would include changes to the minimum gross 
floor area of a habitable room in that every dwelling unit shall have not less than two hundred (200) 
square feet of gross floor area, instead of one hundred twenty (120) square feet of gross floor area.   

  
Staff Reports and Discussion   
  
SR 1 Discussion of current building activity, upcoming projects, and zoning code changes. 

(no documents)  
• General discussion of other possible code changes 

 
SR 2 Discussion of the next Planning and Zoning meeting: Monday, October 10, 2017 

(no documents) 
 

Adjourn  
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MEETING MINUTES  
HAILEY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 

Monday, August 14, 2017 
Hailey City Hall 

5:30 p.m. 
 
 
Call to Order 
5:28:30 PM Chair Fugate called the meeting to order.  
 
Public Comment for items not on the agenda 
No comments were made.  
 
Consent Agenda 
CA 1 Adoption of the Meeting Minutes of August 1, 2017.  
 
CA 2 Adoption of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision for an Amendment to the Planned 

Unit Development Application by Copper Ranch Land, LLC, for removal of an indoor pool at 1970 
Woodside Boulevard (Copper Ranch Condo #5, Parcel B1) and repurposing to athletic club facility space. 
Item was continued from July 17, 2017. 

5:29:04 PM Engelhardt motioned to approved the Meeting Minutes of August 1, 2017 and other 
Consent Agenda items. Pogue seconded and all were in favor.  
 
Public Hearings  
PH 1 Consideration of a Conditional Use Permit Application by Keith Davis Corrals, to permit two horses at 360 

West Meadow Drive (Lot 2, Block 1, Northridge Subdivision), in the Limited Residential 2 (LR-2) Zoning 
District. The parcel is 1.189 acres in size. A fence with wooden posts, mesh wire and green paneled gates 
are existing and a 12’ x 12’ shed will be built out of wood and metal to provide shade and shelter for the 
horses.  

5:48:00 PM Keith Davis described property, fence renovations, horse shed and storage, and the intent for having 
horses on property. Chair Fugate questioned whether or not the applicant would be required to apply for a 
building permit in order to construct the shed. Horowitz noted that if larger than 200 square feet, a building 
permit would need to be applied for.  
5:54:36 PM Scanlon questioned the type of fencing. Davis explained the fencing around the perimeter of the 
pasture, noting materials used, type and height. Scanlon questioned the use of electric fencing. Davis stated that 
he didn’t plan on adding electric fencing, as he is confident horses will remain on property with existing fence.   
5:58:17 PM Chair Fugate opened and closed the item for public hearing.  
6:00:55 PM Chair Fugate questioned how, if conditions were violated, would they be managed. Horowitz 
explained that if there was an issue or a complaint was made, City Staff would take photos and contact owner 
immediately. Scanlon questioned the current state of the lawn. Davis noted that he believes there are 
substantial leaks in irrigation system and hasn’t been utilizing it. Davis plans to put a new irrigation system next 
spring. Scanlon questioned the water pressure. Davis doesn’t believe water pressure is an issue.  
6:05:27 PM Engelhardt questioned how the applicant plans to maintain corral and water it if leaks are currently 
in system and lawn is not being kept up. Chair Fugate questioned recourse, if any. Horowitz noted that 
conditions could be added to Conditional Use Permit to mitigate issues in the future. Horowitz stated that 
Condition (c) could read: The pasture shall be controlled on a regular basis and enforced upon finding of non-
compliance. Chair Fugate agreed.  
6:08:27 PM Pogue motioned to approve a Conditional Use Permit application by Keith Davis for agricultural 
use including two horses on 1.12 acres of land, located at 360 West Meadow Drive (Lot 2, Block 1, Northridge 
Subdivision No. 1), finding that the application meets each of the criteria for review (a) through (h) cited in the 
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Zoning Ordinance Article 11.4, Section 11.4.1, that the Conditional Use Permit complies with the 
Comprehensive Plan, and that the Conditional Use Permit is subject to conditions (a) through (c) noted above. 
Smith seconded and all were in favor.  
 
PH 2 Consideration of a Conditional Use Permit Application by Four Paws  Grooming, to operate a pet day spa 

at 519 South Main Street (Lots 8, 9, 10, Block 8, 20’ of Chestnut Street adjacent to Lot 10, Block 8), which 
is located in the Business (B) Zoning District.   

5:30:55 PM Chad Blincoe provided background information on the project and the intent of the newly renovated 
space. Blincoe went on to describe parking additions, screening fence and landscaping. Blincoe mentioned sign 
designs and noted that a Sign Permit Application would be submitted. Blincoe described the interior renovations 
and improvements made: insulating interior and exterior walls and the addition of a new HVAC mechanical 
system to mitigate smells. Rona Shoolroy, owner of Four Paws, explained business model and intent of new 
location.  
5:38:26 PM Horowitz added that no overnight boarding of animals would take place onsite. Smith questioned 
whether or not dogs would be housed outside for an extended period time. Shoolroy confirmed that no dogs 
would be housed outside or extended periods of time. Engelhardt questioned fence renovations. Blincoe noted 
that all fencing would be replaced to meet City Standards and create a safe buffer for neighbors.  
5:40:16 PM Chair Fugate questioned the perimeter screening in front of the parking. Blincoe described the 
materials and noted that the screening would be approximately five feet tall.  
5:40:50 PM Chair Fugate opened and closed the item for public hearing. Scanlon questioned why the concrete 
screening near the parking area is made of concrete and not wood, like the proposed fencing. Blincoe noted that 
the concrete screening would help create a barrier and keep people from driving up the ramp. Engelhardt 
questioned snow storage and whether or not it would be hauled offsite. Horowitz noted that the Business 
Zoning District allows for snow to be hauled offsite.  
5:43:17 PM Chair Fugate questioned the snow storage calculations. Horowitz noted that all calculations would 
be mentioned in the Design Review Exemption.  
5:44:42 PM Engelhardt questioned if other employees will be working with Shoolroy. Shoolroy noted that at no 
other employees have been hired; however, Shoolroy is considering hiring one or two to help with day-to-day 
tasks. Chair Fugate questioned the total number of dogs and cats onsite at one time during the day. Shoolroy 
noted that the business could see approximately 30 animals at one time during each day.  
5:46:44 PM Scanlon motioned to approve the Conditional Use Permit Application by Four Paws Grooming for 
Pet Grooming use, located at 519 South Main Street (Hailey Lots 8, 9, 10, Block 8, 20 feet of Chestnut Street 
Adjacent to Lot 10, Block 8), and finding that the application meets each of the criteria for review (a) through 
(h) cited in the Zoning Ordinance Article 11.4, Section 11.4.1, that the conditional use permit complies with 
the Comprehensive Plan, and that the conditional use permit is subject to condition (a) noted above. Pogue 
seconded and all were in favor.  
 
PH 3  Consideration of a Design Review Application by Matthew Spence and Naomi Knapp, for a 704 square 

foot first floor addition, a new 726 square foot garage and the renovation of the 1,252 square foot first 
floor. The proposed project remodel and addition is intended to complement the look and feel of Old 
Town Hailey. The existing low roof line will be preserved. The existing exterior brick will be washed and 
stained a dark charcoal color. Any new siding will be vertically oriented and include Douglas Fir Rain 
Screen Cladding. The garage will be accessed from the alley. On site snow storage will be accounted for 
off of the alley, adjacent to the garage. All of the original mature trees and existing landscape will 
remain. This project is located at 402 South 2nd Avenue, Hailey (Lot 13A, Block 14, Hailey Townsite) in the 
Limited Residential 1 (LR-1) and Townsite Overlay (TO) Zoning Districts.   

6:09:29 PM Matt Spence introduced project, noting materials, paint colors, window and electric replacements, 
roofing, siding and landscaping. Spence noted his intentions of adding a garage off of the alley, which would be 
attached to the main house. Spence went on to explain other additions and new architectural elements to the 
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home. Spence also noted that he would like to move the trees, but retain them on the property elsewhere. 
Discussion ensued.  
6:19:49 PM Scanlon questioned the number of flat roof houses in the neighborhood. Scanlon doesn’t believe a 
flat roof would complement the neighborhood and could see a pitched roof to the garage. Scanlon also noted 
that asphalt shingles doesn’t work as well with flat roofs and suggested reconsidering choice of roof. Engelhardt 
likes the floor plan and doesn’t have any issues with the flat roof.  
6:23:47 PM Smith agreed with Scanlon. Smith would like to see the roof line of the garage carried across to 
complement the main house, and also tie the structure together. Pogue agreed and shared his concerns with 
having a flat roof.  
6:28:25 PM Chair Fugate questioned the power pole proposed to be removed. Spence went on to explain that 
the power pole will be removed. Spence noted that the pole houses the transformer, which feeds electricity to 
the house. Spence noted that any updates to a house, Idaho Power insists that everything will go underground. 
Chair Fugate also questioned the issues of the water line. Horowitz noted that Public Works and the Applicant 
has settled any issues concerning water. Spence will update the system prior to construction.  
6:31:40 PM Chair Fugate opened the item for public hearing. Christopher Simms is in favor of the project and 
believes it is a great remodel that would help to revitalize old Hailey. Simms welcomed the project. Stephanie 
Reed agree with Simms and also welcomed the renovations. 
6:34:47 PM Chair Fugate closed the item for public hearing. Chair Fugate noted that she is not against the flat 
roof; however, believes it does not flow with the rest of the house. Scanlon and Smith agreed; however, also 
believes the project will revitalize and be a great asset to the neighborhood.  
6:38:39 PM Scanlon motioned to approve the Design Review Application by Matt and Naomi Spence for a new 
1,430 square foot addition, including a 726 square foot garage, located at 402 South 2nd Avenue, Hailey (Lot 
7A, Block 105, Hailey Townsite) within the General Residential (GR) Zoning District and Townsite Overlay (TO) 
District, finding that the project does not jeopardize the health, safety and welfare of the public and the 
project conforms to the applicable specifications outlined in the Design Review Guidelines, applicable 
requirements of the Zoning Title, and City Standards, provided conditions (a) through (j) are met. Pogue 
seconded and all were in favor.  
 
PH 4 Consideration of an Amendment to an approved Design Review Application by Friedman Memorial 

Airport, represented by Nicholas Latham, AIA of Ruscitto/Latham/Blanton Architectura P.A., for an 
expansion of the Terminal Apron, new concrete retaining wall, new airport entry road and new parking 
area ticket gates, to be located at 1616 Airport Circle (FR SEC 10, 15 & 22 TL 8151) in the Airport (A) 
Zoning District. The initial bid received for the project exceeded the available budget, causing some 
changes in design. Rebidding of the proposed project is currently underway. Item to be continued to the 
October 10, 2017 Planning and Zoning Meeting.  

 
PH 5 Consideration of a Lot Line Amendment for 110 South 2nd Avenue, Hailey (Lots 17A, Block 35, Hailey 

Townsite), within Section 9, T.2N., R.18E., B.M., City of Hailey, Blaine County, Idaho. The proposal would 
create two lots, Lots 17B and 23A. Lot 17B would comprise of 17,850 square feet and Lot 23A would 
comprise of 6,100 square feet. Lot 23A currently contains Jimmy’s Garden Park.  

6:40:40 PM Horowitz provided background information on the Preliminary Plat application and noted that all 
eight lots were amended to one lot at the time Jimmy’s Garden was constructed, and then dedicated to the City 
of Hailey. Now, the Applicant would like to recreate the lot line with Jimmy’s Garden. Horowitz noted that the 
project meets all subdivision requirements. Stephanie Reed noted that the intent is to sell the lot with the 
house, and keep the park separate, as potential homeowners do not want responsibility of maintaining park.  
6:42:26 PM Chair Fugate opened the item for public hearing. Tony Evans questioned whether or not Jimmy’s 
Garden would continue to exist as is or if a change of use is proposed.  
6:42:59 PM Chair Fugate closed the item for public hearing. Chair Fugate doesn’t believe the use will change. 
Stephanie Reed could not say at this time.  
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6:44:06 PM Smith motioned to approve the Preliminary Plat Application for Phoebe Pilaro for Lot 17A, Block 
35, Hailey Townsite, finding that the application meets all City Standards. Scanlon seconded and all were in 
favor.  
 
6:44:41 PM Chair Fugate called for a five minute break.  
 
6:47:47 PM Chair Fugate called the meeting back to order.  
 
PH 6  Consideration of a Design Review Application by Chuck Christopher for a new 3,395 square foot industrial 

building, to be located at Lot 4E, Block 4, Airport West Subdivision #2, within the Service Commercial 
Industrial (SCI-I) Zoning District.  

6:48:10 PM Chuck Christopher introduced the project, describing design elements, garage space, exterior 
materials, snow storage and more.  
6:56:42 PM Chair Fugate questioned the dumpster. Christopher noted that he is not opposed to moving the 
dumpster location and believes he could get by with canned service, as opposed to a dumpster cart.  
6:59:05 PM Scanlon questioned the landscape plan. Christopher described the landscape plan, as well as the 
proposed trees, shrubs and other bushes. Scanlon also questioned the roof drains and use of solar panels. 
Christopher noted that dry wells are present and that he hasn’t yet decided on solar panels. 
7:03:21 PM Chair Fugate opened and closed the item for public hearing.  
7:03:52 PM Scanlon believes the design is nice and will blend in with neighborhood well. Scanlon, Engelhardt 
and Chair Fugate agreed. Horowitz suggested adding condition (i) that reads: snow storage shall meet minimum 
requirements and accommodate the existing fire hydrant.  
7:06:15 PM Pogue motioned to approve the Design Review Application submitted by Chuck Christopher for a 
new 3,395 square foot industrial building, to be located at Lot 4E, Block 4, Airport West Subdivision #2, with 
the Service Commercial Industrial (SCI-I) Zoning District, finding that the project does not jeopardize the 
health, safety and welfare of the public and the project conforms to the applicable specifications outlined in 
the Design Review Guidelines, applicable requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, Title 18, and City Standards, 
provided conditions (a) through (i) are met. Smith seconded and all were in favor.  
 
PH 7 Consideration of a City-initiated Text Amendment to Title 17, Section 17.06, Design Review, to create a 

Pre-Application Design Review process. 
7:07:27 PM Horowitz went on to explain and read through the draft ordinance, noting the three bullet points to 
ordinance. Discussion ensued.  
7:10:02 PM Chair Fugate opened the item for public hearing. Tony Evans questioned whether or not this 
discussion has taken place and/or happening for some time now. Chair Fugate noted that this is a helpful tool 
for applicants, but has not yet been formally implemented with the City of Hailey. 
7:13:16 PM Chair Fugate closed the item for public comment. Chair Fugate really like the idea of a Pre-
Application process for Design Review, which would allow people to discuss their projects at a more affordable 
rate, while gaining feedback from the City and the Commission. The Commissioners agreed.  
7:15:33 PM Scanlon questioned the amount of the Pre Design Review Application. Horowitz suggested $150 per 
application. Chair Fugate suggested a $200 fee. Smith agreed.  
7:17:58 PM Tony Evans questioned how much people would save by doing a Pre-Application Design Review 
process. Scanlon noted that the applicant could save thousands. Smith noted that fees vary on complexity and 
size of project. Discussion ensued.  
7:21:58 PM Engelhardt motioned to recommend, as written in the Ordinance, approval to the City Council a 
Text Amendment regarding a Pre-Application Design Review process. Scanlon seconded and all were in favor.  
 
Staff Reports and Discussion   
SR 1 Discussion of current building activity, upcoming projects, and zoning code changes. 

(no documents)  
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SR 2 Discussion of the next Planning and Zoning meeting: Monday, September 11, 2017 

(no documents) 
 

Adjourn  
7:23:58 PM Scanlon motioned to adjourn. Engelhardt seconded and all were in favor.  
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Spence Addition 
(402 South 2nd Ave) 

Hailey Planning Zoning Commission – August 14, 2017 
Findings of Fact – Page 1 of 11 

 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DECISION 
 
On August 14, 2017, the Hailey Planning and Zoning Commission considered a Design Review Application 
by Matthew and Naomi Spence for a new 1,430 square foot addition including a 726 square foot garage, 
located at 402 South 2nd Avenue, Hailey (Lot 13A, Block 14, Hailey Townsite) within the Limited Residential 
(LR) Zoning District and Townsite Overlay Districts.  

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
Notice 
Notice for the public hearing was published in the Idaho Mountain Express on July 26, 2017 and mailed to 
property owners within 300 feet on July 26, 2017.   
 
Application 
The applicant is proposing the construction of a new 1,430 square foot addition including a 726 square 
foot garage. There is an existing 1,252 square foot residence located on the lot. The square footage of the 
renovated residence, excluding unconditioned space, will be 1,956 square feet and including garage space 
will be 2,682 square feet.  
 
Current access for the residence is located on East Pine Street via a driveway located in the public right-
of-way and via the public alley for new garage access.  
 
Procedural History 
The application was submitted on July 7, 2017, and certified complete on July 7, 2017. A public hearing 
before the Planning and Zoning Commission for approval or denial of the project will be held on August 
14, 2017, in the Hailey City Council Chambers.   
 

 
General Requirements for all Design Review Applications 

 
Compliant Standards and Staff Comments 

Yes No N/A City Code City Standards and Staff Comments 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.050 Complete Application 

☒ ☐ ☐ Department 
Comments 

Engineering: No comments 
Life/Safety: No comments 
Water and Sewer:  Existing water service is in place. The applicant has noted that an 
existing power pole near the water meter will be removed. 
Building: No comments 
Streets: No comments 
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☐ ☐ ☒ 17.08A Signs 17.08A Signs: The applicant is hereby advised that a sign permit is required for any 

signage exceeding four square feet in sign area.  Approval of signage areas or signage 
plan in Design Review does not constitute approval of a sign permit. 
 

Staff Comments Signage is prohibited in residential zones. 
☒ ☐ ☐ 17.09.040 On-site 

Parking Req. 
See Section 17.09.040 for applicable code. 
9.4.1- Single family dwelling: 2 spaces minimum, 6 spaces maximum 

Staff Comments The Zoning Code requires 2 parking spaces for each single family residential unit. The 
proposed single family residential unit includes a 2 car garage which appears to meet the 
dimensional standards required. An additional 2 parking spaces are provided in the 
driveway.  
 
An existing driveway is located in the E Pine Street right-of-way which is a 100’ public 
right-of-way. 
 
Parking requirements for the proposed addition are met. 

☒  ☐ 17.08C.040 
Outdoor Lighting 
Standards 

17.08C.040 General Standards 
a. All exterior lighting shall be designed, located and lamped in order to 

prevent: 
1. Overlighting; 
2. Energy waste; 
3. Glare;  
4. Light Trespass;  
5. Skyglow.  

b. All non-essential exterior commercial and residential lighting is 
encouraged to be turned off after business hours and/or when not in 
use.  Lights on a timer are encouraged.  Sensor activated lights are 
encouraged to replace existing lighting that is desired for security 
purposes. 

c. Canopy lights, such as service station lighting shall be fully recessed or 
fully shielded so as to ensure that no light source is visible from or causes 
glare on public rights of way or adjacent properties.  

d. Area lights. All area lights are encouraged to be eighty-five (85) degree 
full cut-off type luminaires. 

e. Idaho Power shall not install any luminaires after the effective date of 
this Article that lights the public right of way without first receiving 
approval for any such application by the Lighting Administrator. 

 
Staff Comments  Applicant will install Dark Sky compliant fixtures, downcast and low wattage fixtures. A 

fixture sample has been submitted. 
☒ ☐ ☐ Bulk 

Requirements 
The property is zoned General Residential (GR) in the Townsite Overlay District 
Maximum Height:  30’  
Setbacks:   

• Street R.O.W. Adjacent- 12’; 20’ to garage door 
o Private Property Abutment- 15% of lot width or 10’, whichever is 

less; 6’ min. 
o 1’ for every 2.5’ of building height (14’-5 ½”) 
o Alley- 6’ min. 

• Lot Coverage:  40% (7,945 SF lot) 
• Aggregate Maximum Floor Area:  3,178 gross square feet 

 
Staff Comments - Building height:  

o Existing maximum building height:  14’-5 ½” to the peak of the roof 
from record grade 

- Street R.O.W. Adjacent Setback:  
o 12’ 
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- Private Property Abutment Setback:  

o Lot 7A is 119.91’  wide, therefore the minimum setback is 10’ 
- Maximum Lot coverage: 40% in GR within the Townsite Overlay District  for less 

than a two-story dwelling with a garage 
o Proposed lot coverage = 2,684 SF (1,956 SF main + 726 SF garage) = 34% 

coverage 
All setback, building height, and lot coverage requirements have been met. 
 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.070(A)1 
 Required Street 
Improvements  

Sidewalks and drainage improvements are required in all zoning districts, except as 
otherwise provided herein. 

Staff Comments The Commission did not require sidewalks for this residential remodel.  
☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.070(A)1 

 (B) 
Required Utility 
Improvements 

Water Line Improvements: In the townsite overlay district, any proposal for new 
construction or addition of a garage accessing from the alley, where water main lines 
within the alley are less than six feet (6') deep, the developer shall install insulating 
material (blue board insulation or similar material) for each and every individual water 
service line and main line between and including the subject property and the nearest 
public street, as recommended by the city engineer. (Ord. 1191, 2015) 

Staff Comments The proposed garage addition will be accessed from the alley and the water main lines 
are located in the alley. The depth of the water service is unknown. If determined to be 
less than six feet, the installation of blue board would be required.  
 
Additionally, the proposed garage addition is located over the existing water service. Staff 
would permit building over the existing water service so long as it does not obstruct 
access to the meter vault. The power pole will be removed, and the water meter 
relocated. 

 

 
Design Review Guidelines for Residential Buildings in the Townsite Overlay 

District (TO). 
Compliant Standards and Staff Comments 

Yes No N/A City Code City Standards and Staff Comments 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)1 1) Site Planning 
 Guideline:  The pattern created by the Old Hailey town grid should be respected in all site 

planning decisions. 
Staff 
Comments 

The lot is existing, and the proposed structure meets all setback requirements.   

☒ ☐ ☐  Guideline: Site planning for new development and redevelopment shall address the 
following: 

• scale and massing of new buildings consistent with the surrounding 
neighborhood; 

• building orientation that respects the established grid pattern of Old 
Hailey; 

• clearly visible front entrances; 
• use of alleys as the preferred access for secondary uses and automobile 

access; 
• adequate storage for recreational vehicles; 
• yards and open spaces; 
• solar access on the site and on adjacent properties where feasible, and 

where such decisions do not conflict with other Design Guidelines; 
• snow storage appropriate for the property; 
• underground utilities for new dwelling units. 
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Staff 
Comments 

• The scale of the residence with the new addition is consistent with the scale and 
massing of buildings in the surrounding neighborhood. 

• The building orientation will not change with the new addition. The entrance will 
remain on E Pine St. 

• The proposed renovation of the existing structure will create a more visible 
entrance. 

• A proposed alley accessed garage is proposed. 
• The proposed garage and existing driveway will provide space for vehicle storage.   
• A portion of the yard will remain as open space and patio separated by a half 

wall. 
• The proposed building height will be lower than the existing roof peak. Solar 

exposure of all neighbors should not be impacted. 
• Snow storage is not identified on site, but it appears adequate snow storage is 

available north of the proposed garage.  
• Dwelling unit is existing. Power is not underground to the structure.  
 

☒ ☐ ☐  Guideline:  The use of energy-conserving designs that are compatible with the character 
of Old Hailey are encouraged.  The visual impacts of passive and active solar designs 
should be balanced with other visual concerns outlined in these Design Guidelines. 

Staff 
Comments 

The number of windows are south facing and are conducive to passive solar energy.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)2 2.   Bulk Requirements (Mass and Scale, Height, Setbacks) 
 Guideline:  The perceived mass of larger buildings shall be diminished by the design. 
Staff 
Comments 

The proposed building is broken up with varying roof lines, material and texture changes, 
and pop outs on the long north and south facing facades.    

☐ ☐ ☒ 17.06.090(C)3 3.   Architectural Character 
17.06.090(C)3a a.  General 
 Guideline: New buildings should be respectful of the past, but may offer new 

interpretations of old styles, such that they are seen as reflecting the era in which they 
are built. 

Staff 
Comments 

The applicant is respecting and enhancing the 1950’s design style of the existing house.  
While this style is not predominant in Old Hailey, the proposed changes are planned to work 
with the integrity of the original design. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)3b b.  Building Orientation 
 Guideline:  The front entry of the primary structure shall be clearly identified such that it 

is visible and inviting from the street. 
Staff 
Comments 

The existing entrance will be highlighted with a new walkway and covered porch. 
 

☐ ☐ ☒  Guideline:  Buildings shall be oriented to respect the existing grid pattern. Aligning the 
front wall plane to the street is generally the preferred building orientation. 

Staff 
Comments 

N/A The structure is existing. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)3c c. Building Form 
 Guideline: The use of building forms traditionally found in Old Hailey is encouraged.  

Forms that help to reduce the perceived scale of buildings shall be incorporated into the 
design.   

Staff 
Comments 

The proposed building is broken up with varying roof slopes and directions. Maintaining the 
existing building height will reduce the scale of the structure. This is consistent with styles 
and forms found in Old Hailey. 
 
The Commission discussed the merits of the flat roof proposed for the new garage.  Some 
flat roofs exist in the neighborhood, although that is not the predominant roof form.  The 
applicant stated several reasons as to why a flat roof was proposed, and how they felt the 
roof choice met the intent of the design review guidelines. 

17.06.090(C)3d d. Roof Form 
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☒ ☐ ☐  Guideline:  Roof forms shall define the entry to the building, breaking up the perceived 

mass of larger buildings, and to diminish garages where applicable. 
Staff 
Comments 

The new covered porch will help define the entry to the building. The flat roof over the 
garage will diminish the scale of the garage.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)3d Guideline:  Roof pitch and style shall be designed to meet snow storage needs for the 
site. 

• Roof pitch materials and style shall retain snow on the roof, or allow snow to shed 
safely onto the property, and away from pedestrian travel areas. 

• Designs should avoid locating drip lines over key pedestrian routes. 
• Where setbacks are less than ten feet, special attention shall be given to the roof 

form to ensure that snow does not shed onto adjacent properties. 
Staff 
Comments 

Most roof forms shed snow and runoff away from entries. Snow clips and gutters should be 
considered along the shed roof line on the north side of the master bedroom addition where 
pedestrians can access the patio area. The flat roof garage will be appropriately designed 
with drainage to accommodate snowfall. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)3d Guideline:  The use of roof forms, roof pitch, ridge length and roof materials that are 
similar to those traditionally found in the neighborhood are encouraged. 

Staff 
Comments 

The proposed roof forms, ridge lengths and materials are similar to some traditionally found 
in the neighborhood. The proposed roof pitch over the master bedroom is similar to the 
existing structure roof pitch. Flat roofs are not traditionally found in the neighborhood. 
 
The Commission discussed the merits of the flat roof proposed for the new garage.  Some 
flat roofs exist in the neighborhood, although that is not the predominant roof form.  The 
applicant stated several reasons as to why a flat roof was proposed, and how they felt the 
roof choice met the intent of the design review guidelines. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)3d Guideline:  The roof pitch of a new building should be compatible with those found 
traditionally in the surrounding neighborhood. 

Staff 
Comments 

The proposed rood pitch over the master bedroom is consistent with surrounding 
neighborhood. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)3e e. Wall Planes 
 Guideline:  Primary wall planes should be parallel to the front lot line. 
Staff 
Comments 

The proposed structure’s primary wall plane is parallel to the lot line where the entrance is 
located.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)3e Guideline:  Wall planes shall be proportional to the site, and shall respect the scale of the 
surrounding neighborhood. 

Staff 
Comments 

The wall planes are broken up with varying setbacks and jogs in the building. The house is 
proportional to the site because the site is rectangular in shape and the structure is longer 
in one direction than the other. Material variation also reduces the scale of the building to 
match the surrounding neighborhood. 

 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)3e Guideline:  The use of pop-outs to break up longer wall planes is encouraged. 
Staff 
Comments 

The existing structure and new patio and covered entry way creates wall plane variation on 
the north and south facades to break up the long wall planes. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)3f f. Windows 
 Guideline:  Windows facing streets are encouraged to be of a traditional size, scale and 

proportion. 
Staff 
Comments 

The proposed windows are traditional in size, scale, and proportion and help to break up the 
wall plane of the proposed street facing wall planes. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)3f Guideline:  Windows on side lot lines adjacent to other buildings should be carefully 
planned to respect the privacy of neighbors. 

Staff 
Comments 

Minimal windows are proposed facing the alley, and a majority of the new south-facing 
windows are smaller in size.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)3g g. Decks and Balconies 
 Guideline:  Decks and balconies shall be in scale with the building and the neighborhood. 
Staff 
Comments 

The new covered entry way is in scale with the building and the neighborhood.    
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☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)3g Guideline:  Decks and balconies should be designed with the privacy of neighbors in mind 

when possible. 
Staff 
Comments 

 The proposed covered entry does not impact the privacy of neighbors. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)3h h. Building Materials and Finishes 
 Guideline:   Materials and colors shall be selected to avoid the look of large, flat walls.  

The use of texture and detailing to reduce the perceived scale of large walls is 
encouraged. 

Staff 
Comments 

The building façade will be stained brick, vertical wood siding run and board formed 
concrete. The varying roof shed directions will also help reduce the perceived scale of the 
walls. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)3h Guideline:  Large wall planes shall incorporate more than one material or color to break 
up the mass of the wall plane. 

Staff 
Comments 

Brick and wood with different colors will break up the mass of the major wall plane facing E 
Pine St.    

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)3i i. Ornamentation and Architectural Detailing 
 Guideline: Architectural detailing shall be incorporated into the front wall plane of 

buildings. 
Staff 
Comments 

See above notes. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)3i Guideline:  The use of porches, windows, stoops, shutters, trim detailing and other 
ornamentation that is reminiscent of the historic nature of Old Hailey is encouraged. 

Staff 
Comments 

Covered entrance is proposed. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)3i Guideline:  Architectural details and ornamentation on buildings should be compatible 
with the scale and pattern of the neighborhood. 

  
Staff 
Comments 

See above notes. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)4 4.  Circulation and Parking 
 Guideline:  Safety for pedestrians shall be given high priority in site planning, particularly 

with respect to parking, vehicular circulation and snow storage issues. 
Staff 
Comments 

Adequate parking has been provided. Pedestrian access is provided with the existing 
driveway and walking stones. Snow storage on site should not impede pedestrian travel.   

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)4 Guideline:  The visual impacts of on-site parking visible from the street shall be 
minimized. 

Staff 
Comments 

A two car garage will house and screen vehicles from the street. Parking on E Pine Street is 
existing but will be visible from the street. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)4 Guideline:  As a general rule, garages and parking should be accessed from the alley side 
of the property and not the street side. 

Staff 
Comments 

 Garage is accessed from the alley.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)4 Guideline: Detached garages accessed from alleys are strongly encouraged.  
Staff 
Comments 

The proposed garage is attached by a proposed mud room but is accessed from the alley.  

☐ ☐ ☒ 17.06.090(C)4 Guideline:  When garages must be planned on the street side, garage doors shall be set 
back and remain subordinate to the front wall plane. 

Staff 
Comments 

 Garage is alley accessed.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)4 Guideline:  When garages and/or parking must be planned on the street side, parking 
areas are preferred to be one car in width.  When curb cuts must be planned, they should 
be shared or minimized. 

Staff 
Comments 

 The parking area off of E Pine St is approximately 2 car widths wide. The driveway is 
existing.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)4 Guideline:  Off-street parking space for recreational vehicles should be developed as part 
of the overall site planning. 
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Staff 
Comments 

RV parking could take place in the garage. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)5 5.  Alleys 
 Guideline:  Alleys shall be retained in site planning.  Lot lines generally shall not be 

modified in ways that eliminate alley access to properties. 
Staff 
Comments 

Alley is proposed to be maintained. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)5 Guideline:  Alleys are the preferred location for utilities, vehicular access to garages, 
storage areas (including recreational vehicles) and accessory buildings.  Design and 
placement of accessory buildings that access off of alleys is encouraged. 

Staff 
Comments 

Utilities and vehicular access to the garage is proposed off the alley. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)5 Guideline:  Generally, the driving surface of alleys within Limited Residential and General 
Residential may remain a dust-free gravel surface, but should be paved within Business, 
Limited Business, and Transitional.  The remainder of the City alley should be managed 
for noxious weed control, particularly after construction activity. 

Staff 
Comments 

 The existing alley is gravel. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)5 Guideline:  Landscaping and other design elements adjacent to alleys should be kept 
simple, and respect the functional nature of the area and the pedestrian activity that 
occurs. 

Staff 
Comments 

The existing landscaping to be maintained is turf and the proposed garage structure is 
simple. 

☐ ☐ ☒ 17.06.090(C)6 6.  Accessory Structures 
 Guideline:  Accessory buildings shall appear subordinate to the main building on the 

property in terms of size, location and function. 
Staff 
Comments 

 N/A 

☐ ☐ ☒ 17.06.090(C)6 Guideline:  In general, accessory structures shall be located to the rear of the lot and off 
of the alley unless found to be impractical. 

Staff 
Comments 

 N/A 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)7 7.  Snow Storage 
 Guideline:  All projects shall be required to provide 25% snow storage on the site. 
Staff 
Comments 

The proposed dwellings are setback far enough from the adjacent property lines to avoid 
shedding onto the adjacent properties.  
  
615 sf of total lot area is provided for snow storage.  This area exceeds the required 25%; 
however, no snow storage is identified adjacent to the existing visitor parking court. This 
area is existing and it appears that adequate space is available for snow storage adjacent to 
the parking court. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)7 Guideline:  A snow storage plan shall be developed for every project showing: 
• Where snow is stored, key pedestrian routes and clear vision triangles. 
• Consideration given to the impacts on adjacent properties when planning snow 

storage areas. 
Staff 
Comments 

Snow storage areas do not restrict pedestrian access.  Pedestrian access is unrestricted and 
visible from the street. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)8 8. Existing Mature Trees and Landscaping 
 Guideline:  Existing mature trees shall be shown on the site plan, with notations 

regarding retention, removal or relocation.  Unless shown to be infeasible, a site shall be 
carefully planned to incorporate existing mature trees on private property into the final 
design plan. 

Staff 
Comments 

 Existing trees are identified on site and are proposed to be maintained, although several 
apple trees in the area of the proposed garage will be relocated. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)8 Guideline:  Attention shall be given to other significant landscape features which may be 
present on the site.  Mature shrubs, flower beds and other significant landscape features 
shall be shown on the site plan and be incorporated into the site plan where feasible. 
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Staff 
Comments 

No other significant landscape features appear to be impacted by this addition. The existing 
irrigated turf area will be reduced with addition. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)8 Guideline:  Noxious weeds shall be controlled according to State Law. 
Staff 
Comments 

If noxious weeds are present on the site, the developer shall control according to State Law. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.090(C)9 9.  Fences and Walls 
 Guideline:  Fences and walls that abut public streets and sidewalks should be designed to 

include fence types that provide some transparency, lower heights and clearly marked 
gates. 

Staff 
Comments 

Proposed walls surrounding the patio area are low in height so as not to obstruct site lines.  

☐ ☐ ☒ 17.06.090(C)9 Guideline:  Retaining walls shall be in scale to the streetscape. 
Staff 
Comments 

 None proposed. 

☐ ☐ ☒ 17.06.090(C)10 10. Historic Structures 
 General Guidelines:  Any alteration to the exterior of a Historic Structure requiring design 

review approval shall meet the following guidelines: 
• The alteration should be congruous with the historical, architectural, archeological, 

educational or cultural aspects of other Historic Structures within the Townsite 
Overlay District, especially those originally constructed in the same Period of 
Significance. 

• The alteration shall be contributing to the Townsite Overlay District.  Adaptive re-
use of Historic Structures is supported while maintaining the architectural integrity 
of the original structure. 

Staff 
Comments 

Structure was built in 1949 and is not historic. 

☐ ☐ ☒ 17.06.090(C)10 Specific Guidelines.  Any alteration to the exterior of a Historic Structure requiring 
design review approval shall meet the following specific guidelines: 

• The design features of repairs and remodels including the general streetscape, 
materials, windows, doors, porches, and roofs shall not diminish the integrity of the 
original structure. 

• New additions should be designed to be recognizable as a product of their own 
Period of Significance with the following guidelines related to the historical nature 
of the original structure: 

∼ The addition should not destroy or obscure important architectural features 
of the original building  and/or the primary façade; 

∼ Exterior materials that are compatible with the original building materials 
should be selected; 

∼ The size and scale of the addition should be compatible with the original 
building, with the addition appearing subordinate to the primary building; 

∼ The visual impact of the addition should be minimized from the street; 
∼ The mass and scale of the rooftop on the addition should appear 

subordinate to the rooftop on the original building, and should avoid 
breaking the roof line of the original building; 

∼ The roof form and slope of the roof on the addition should be in character 
with the original building; 

∼ The relationship of wall planes to the street and to interior lots should be 
preserved with new additions. 

Staff 
Comments 

Structure is not historic. 

 
17.06.060 Criteria. 

A. The Commission or Hearing Examiner shall determine the following before approval is given: 
1. The project does not jeopardize the health, safety or welfare of the public. 
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2. The project conforms to the applicable specifications outlined in the Design Review 

Guidelines, as set forth herein, applicable requirements of the Zoning Title, and City 
Standards. 

 
B. Conditions.  The Commission or Hearing Examiner may impose any condition deemed 

necessary.  The Commission or Hearing Examiner may also condition approval of a project 
with subsequent review and/or approval by the Administrator or Planning Staff.  Conditions 
which may be attached include, but are not limited to those which will: 

1. Ensure compliance with applicable standards and guidelines. 
2. Require conformity to approved plans and specifications. 
3. Require security for compliance with the terms of the approval. 
4. Minimize adverse impact on other development. 
5. Control the sequence, timing and duration of development. 
6. Assure that development and landscaping are maintained properly. 
7. Require more restrictive standards than those generally found in the Zoning Title. 

 
C. Security.  The applicant may, in lieu of actual construction of any required or approved 

improvement, provide to the City such security as may be acceptable to the City, in a form and 
in an amount equal to the cost of the engineering or design, materials and installation of the 
improvements not previously installed by the applicant, plus fifty percent (50%), which 
security shall fully secure and guarantee completion of the required improvements within a 
period of one (1) year from the date the security is provided.   

1. If any extension of the one year period is granted by the City, each additional year, or 
portion of each additional year, shall require an additional twenty percent (20%) to be 
added to the amount of the original security initially provided. 

2. In the event the improvements are not completely installed within one (1) year, or 
upon the expiration of any approved extension, the City may, but is not obligated, to 
apply the security to the completion of the improvements and complete construction 
of the improvements. 

 
Conclusions of Law 

 
Based upon the above Findings of Fact, the Commission makes the following Conclusions of Law: 

1. Adequate notice, pursuant to Title 17, Section 17.06.040(D), was given. 
2. The project is in general conformance with the Hailey Comprehensive Plan. 
3. The project does not jeopardize the health, safety, or welfare of the public.  
4. Upon compliance with the conditions set forth, the project conforms to the applicable standards of 

Article 6A, Design Review, other Articles of the Zoning Ordinance and City Standards.  
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Decision 

 
The Design Review Application submitted by Matthew and Naomi Spence for a new 1,430 square foot 
addition, including a 726 square foot garage, located at 402 South 2nd Avenue, Hailey (Lot 13A, Block 14, 
Hailey Townsite) within the Limited Residential (LR) Zoning District and Townsite Overlay Districts, finding 
that the project does not jeopardize the health, safety or welfare of the public and the project conforms 
to the applicable specifications outlined in the Design Review Guidelines, applicable requirements of the 
Zoning Ordinance, Title 18, and City Standards, provided conditions (a) through (i) are met.  
 
The following conditions are suggested for any approval of this application: 
 

a) All applicable Fire Department and Building Department requirements shall be met. 
b) Any change in use or occupancy type from that approved at time of issuance of Building Permit 

may require additional improvements and/or approvals. Additional parking may also be 
required upon subsequent change in use, in conformance with Hailey’s Zoning Title at the time 
of the new use. 

c) All City infrastructure requirements shall be met.  Detailed plans for all infrastructure to be 
installed or improved at or adjacent to the site shall be submitted for Department Head 
approval and shall meet City Standards where required.  Infrastructure to be completed at the 
applicant’s sole expense include, but will not be limited to, the following requirements and 
improvements:  

d) The project shall be constructed in accordance with the application or as modified by these 
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision. 

e) All new and existing exterior lighting shall comply with the Outdoor Lighting requirements 
according to 17.08C.   

f) Except as otherwise provided, all the required improvements shall be constructed and 
completed, or sufficient security provided as approved by the City Attorney, before a Certificate 
of Occupancy can be issued. 

g) This Design Review approval is for the date the Findings of Fact are signed.  The Planning & 
Zoning Administrator has the authority to approve minor modifications to this project prior to, 
and for the duration of a valid Building Permit. 

h) All utilities will be located underground, consistent with 6A.9.C.1. 
i) Snow clips will be added to the porches over pedestrian access areas.   

 

Signed this _____ day of ________________, 2017. 

____________________________ 
Janet Fugate, Planning & Zoning Commission Chair 
 

Attest: 
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_______________________________ 
Robyn Davis, Community Development Assistant 
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FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DECISION 

 
On August 14, 2017, the Hailey Planning and Zoning Commission considered a Design Review 
Application by Carol Galpin, represented by Chuck Christopher, for a new 4,979 square foot 
development, comprised of storage space and a second floor residential unit, to be located at 15 Gulf 
Stream Lane (Lot 4E, Block 4, Airport West Subdivision #2) in the SCI-Industrial (SCI-I) Zoning District. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

Notice 
Notice for the public hearing was published in the Idaho Mountain Express on July 26, 2017 and mailed to 
property owners within 300 feet on July 26, 2017.   
 
Application 
Design Review Application for a new two story, 4,979 square foot storage and residential facility located 
at 15 Gulf Stream Lane (Lot 4E, Block 4, Airport West Subdivision #2), which will include first floor storage 
space and one second floor residential unit. First floor measures 3,251 square feet and the second floor 
measures 1,728 square feet.  
 
Procedural History 
The application was submitted on July 6, 2017 and certified complete on July 6, 2017.  A public hearing 
before the Planning and Zoning Commission for approval or denial of the project will be held on August 
14, 2017, in the Hailey City Council Chambers.   
 

 
General Requirements for all Design Review Applications 

 
Compliant Standards and Staff Comments 

Yes No N/A City Code City Standards and Staff Comments 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.050 Complete Application 

☒ ☐ ☐ Department 
Comments 

Engineering:  
Life/Safety:  
Water and Sewer:  
Building:  
Streets:  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.08A Signs 17.08A Signs: The applicant is hereby advised that a sign permit is required for any 
signage exceeding four square feet in sign area.  Approval of signage areas or signage 
plan in Design Review does not constitute approval of a sign permit. 
 

Staff Comments Staff will review all signs prior to approval.  
☒ ☐ ☐ 17.09.040 On-

site Parking 
Req. 

See Section 17.09.040 for applicable code. 
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Staff Comments Industrial Parking Spaces: 1 space per 1,000 sq. ft. (3 Spaces Required) 

Residential Parking Spaces: 1.5 space per unit (1.5 Spaces Required) 
No defined parking spaces are identified on the submitted materials; however, it appears 5 
parking spaces, including 1Van ADA stall as required by IBC, are available on site. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.08C.040 
Outdoor 
Lighting 
Standards 

17.08C.040  General Standards 
a. All exterior lighting shall be designed, located and lamped in order to 

prevent: 
1. Overlighting; 
2. Energy waste; 
3. Glare;  
4. Light Trespass;  
5. Skyglow.  

b. All non-essential exterior commercial and residential lighting is 
encouraged to be turned off after business hours and/or when not in use.  
Lights on a timer are encouraged.  Sensor activated lights are encouraged 
to replace existing lighting that is desired for security purposes. 

c. Canopy lights, such as service station lighting shall be fully recessed or 
fully shielded so as to ensure that no light source is visible from or causes 
glare on public rights of way or adjacent properties.  

d. Area lights. All area lights are encouraged to be eighty-five (85) degree full 
cut-off type luminaires. 

e. Idaho Power shall not install any luminaires after the effective date of this 
Article that lights the public right of way without first receiving approval 
for any such application by the Lighting Administrator. 

 
Staff Comments Downcast lighting identified on rendering. All lighting shall meet this standard.  

☒ ☐ ☐ Bulk 
Requirements 

(Insert sections from applicable zoning district) 
Maximum Height:  35’ Proposed- 25’-9” 
Setbacks:  10’ all sides 
Lot Coverage:  70% permitted 
Aggregate Maximum Floor Area:  3,395 gross square feet 

Staff Comments Required Lot Coverage: 70%  Current: 0%  Proposed: 29.1% 
Required Setbacks: 10’ on all sides. Proposed: all setbacks satisfied 
Maximum Building Height: 35’- Proposed building height is 25’-9” 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.070(A)1 
 Required Street 
Improvements 
Required 

Sidewalks and drainage improvements are required in all zoning districts, except as 
otherwise provided herein. 

Staff Comments Sidewalks in the vicinity have already been installed. 
☐ ☐ ☒ 17.06.070(B) 

Required Water 
System 
Improvements 

In the Townsite Overlay District, any proposal for new construction or addition of a 
garage accessing from the alley, where water main lines within the alley are less than six 
(6) feet deep, the developer shall install insulating material (blue board insulation or 
similar material) for each and every individual water service line and main line between 
and including the subject property and the nearest public street, as recommended by 
the City Engineer. 

Staff Comments  
 

 

 

 
Design Review Requirements for Non-Residential, Multifamily,  
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and/or Mixed Use Buildings within the City of Hailey 

 
 
1.  Site Planning: 17.06.080 (A) 1, items (a) thru (n) 

 
Compliant Standards and Staff Comments 

Yes No N/A City Code City Standards and Staff Comments 
☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080(A)1a a. The location, orientation and surface of buildings shall maximize, to the 

greatest extent possible sun exposure in exterior spaces to create spaces 
around buildings that are usable by the residents and allow for safe access 
to buildings 

 
Staff 
Comments 

Building position allows for morning daylight to be utilized in the residential areas. 
Building entrance is square to the lot. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(A)1b 

b. All existing plant material shall be inventoried and delineated, to scale, and 
noted whether it is to be preserved, relocated or removed.  Removal of 
trees larger than 6 inch caliper proposed to be removed require an arborist 
review.  Any tree destroyed or mortally injured after previously being 
identified to be preserved, or removed without authorization, shall be 
replaced with a species of tree found in the Tree Guide and shall be a 
minimum of 4 inch caliper.   

 
Staff 
Comments 

No existing plant materials will be removed, other than a smattering of native grasses 
and weeds.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(A)1c 

c. Site circulation shall be designed so pedestrians have safe access to and 
through the site and to building.  

 
Staff 
Comments 

A garbage can will be stored inside of the building. A dumpster will not be located 
onsite.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(A)1d 

d. Building services including loading areas, trash storage/pickup areas and 
utility boxes shall be located at the rear of a building; the side of the building 
adjacent to an internal lot line may be considered as an alternate location.  
These areas shall be designed in a manner to minimize conflict among uses 
and shall not interfere with other uses, such as snow storage.  These areas 
shall be screened with landscaping, enclosures, fencing or by the principal 
building.  

 
Staff 
Comments 

Snow storage is kept along the western far edge of the property.   

☐ ☐ ☒ 17.06.080 
(A)1e 

e. Where alleys exist, or are planned, they shall be utilized for building 
services. 

 
Staff 
Comments 

 

☐ ☐ ☒ 17.06.080 (A)1f f. Vending machines located on the exterior of a building shall not be visible 
from any street. 

 
Staff 
Comments 

 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(A)1g 

g. On-site parking areas shall be located at the rear of the building and 
screened from the street.  Parking and access shall not be obstructed by 
snow accumulation. (NOTE: If project is located in Airport West Subdivision, 
certain standards may apply that are not listed here.  See code for details.)  
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i. Parking areas located within the SCI zoning district may be located 

at the side or rear of the building. 
ii. Parking areas may be considered at the side of buildings within the 

B, LB, TI and LI zoning districts provided a useable prominent 
entrance is located on the front of the building and the parking 
area is buffered from the sidewalk adjacent to the street. 

 
Staff 
Comments 

The majority of the parking for the building is along the southern side of the building 
along Gulf Stream. There exists 5 spaces in front of the main entrance which is on the 
East side and there is additional parking located in the rear of the building on a 
compacted gravel area.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(A)1h 

h. Access to on-site parking shall be from the alley or, if the site is not serviced 
by an alley, from a single approach to the street to confine 
vehicular/pedestrian conflict to limited locations, allow more buffering of 
the parking area and preserve the street frontage for pedestrian traffic. 

Staff 
Comments 

Access to the building will be from Lear Lane and Gulf Stream. There exists an 
encroachment to the north and west sides of the building from an existing asphalt road 
from Lear Lane.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 (A)1i i. Snow storage areas shall be provided on-site where practical and sited in a 
manner that is accessible to all types of snow removal vehicles of a size that 
can accommodate moderate areas of snow.   

 
Staff 
Comments 

Snow storage is located along the entire western edge of the property.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 (A)1j j. Snow storage areas shall not be less than 25% of the improved parking and 
vehicle and pedestrian circulation areas.   
 

Staff 
Comments 

A snow storage area is shown on the plans.  Calculations are underway and will be 
brought to the meeting.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(A)1k 

k. A designated snow storage area shall not have any dimension less than 10 
feet.  

 
Staff 
Comments 

Snow storage is over 10’ wide. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 (A)1l l. Hauling of snow from downtown areas is permissible where other options 
are not practical. 

 
Staff 
Comments 

 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(A)1m 

m. Snow storage areas shall not impede parking spaces, vehicular and 
pedestrian circulation or line of sight, loading areas, trash storage/pickup 
areas, service areas or utilities. 

 
Staff 
Comments 

 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(A)1n 

n. Snow storage areas shall be landscaped with vegetation that is salt-tolerant 
and resilient to heavy snow.   

 
Staff 
Comments 

 

 
2.  Building Design: 17.06.080 (A) 2, items (a) thru (m) 
 

Compliant Standards and Staff Comments 
Yes No N/A City Code City Standards and Staff Comments 
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☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 

(A)2a 
a. The proportion, size, shape and rooflines of new buildings shall be 

compatible with surrounding buildings. 
Staff 
Comments 

The design and proportion of the building is harmonious with the surrounding buildings. 
The scale of the building is designed to be pedestrian friendly. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(A)2b 

b. Standardized corporate building designs are prohibited. 
 

Staff 
Comments 

 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(A)2c 

c. At ground level, building design shall emphasize human scale, be 
pedestrian oriented and encourage human activity and interaction.   

 
Staff 
Comments 

The scale of the building is designed to be pedestrian friendly. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(A)2d 

d. The front façade of buildings shall face the street and may include 
design features such as windows, pedestrian entrances, building off-
sets, projections, architectural detailing, courtyards and change in 
materials or similar features to create human scale and break up large 
building surfaces and volumes. 

 
Staff 
Comments 

Materials include stucco, weathered wood and rusted steel.  

☐ ☐ ☒ 17.06.080 
(A)2e 

e. Any addition onto or renovation of an existing building shall be 
designed to create a cohesive whole. 

 
Staff 
Comments 

 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 (A)2f f. All exterior walls of a building shall incorporate the use of varying 
materials, textures and colors. 

 
Staff 
Comments 

Materials are used in variation to create character and natural colors are used to 
encourage authenticity.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(A)2g 

g. Exterior buildings colors and materials shall be integrated appropriately 
into the architecture of the building and be harmonious within the 
project and with surrounding buildings. 

 
Staff 
Comments 

Exterior building colors and material and natural in character and harmonious with 
surrounding architectural details and color schematics.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(A)2h 

h. Flat-roofed buildings over two stories in height shall incorporate roof 
elements such as parapets, upper decks, balconies or other design 
elements.   

 
Staff 
Comments 

The proposed building incorporates varying stories in size to break up mass. The overall 
building is small for the neighborhood. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 (A)2i i. All buildings shall minimize energy consumption by utilizing alternative 
energy sources and/or passive solar techniques.  At least three (3) of 
the following techniques, or an approved alternative, shall be used to 
improve energy cost savings and provide a more comfortable and 
healthy living space: 
i) Solar Orientation. If there is a longer wall plane, it shall be placed 

on an east-west axis. A building’s wall plane shall be oriented 
within 30 degrees of true south. 

ii) South facing windows with eave coverage. At least 40% of the 
building’s total glazing surface shall be oriented to the south, with 
roof overhang or awning coverage at the south. 

iii) Double glazed windows. 
iv) Windows with Low Emissivity glazing. 
v) Earth berming against exterior walls 
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vi) Alternative energy. Solar energy for electricity or water heating, 

wind energy or another approved alternative shall be installed on-
site.  

vii) Exterior light shelves. All windows on the southernmost facing side 
of the building shall have external light shelves installed. 

 
Staff 
Comments 

The building includes solar orientation, trellis and deck facing south and west, double 
glazed windows and low emissity glazing.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 (A)2j j. Gabled coverings, appropriate roof pitch, or snow clips and/or gutters and 
downspouts shall be provided over all walkways and entries to prevent 
snow from falling directly onto adjacent sidewalks.   

 
Staff 
Comments 

There are no sloping roof surfaces to generate snowfall onto pedestrian surfaces.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(A)2k 

k. Downspouts and drains shall be located within landscape areas or other 
appropriate locations where freezing will not create pedestrian hazards. 

 
Staff 
Comments 

Downspouts drain to drywells.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 (A)2l l. Vehicle canopies associated with gas stations, convenience stores or drive-
through facilities shall have a minimum roof pitch of 3/12 and be consistent 
with the colors, material and architectural design used on the principal 
building(s). 

 
Staff 
Comments 

No vehicle drive-through canopies exist.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(A)2m  

m. A master plan for signage is required to ensure the design and location of 
signs is compatible with the building design and compliance with Article 8. 

 
Staff 
Comments 

Staff will review and verify compliance for any proposed signage.  

 
3.  Accessory Structures, Fences and Equipment/Utilities:  17.06.080 (A) 3, items (a) thru (i) 
 

Compliant Standards and Staff Comments 
Yes No N/A City Code City Standards and Staff Comments 
☐ ☐ ☒ 17.06.080 

(A)3a  
a. Accessory structures shall be designed to be compatible with the 

principal building(s). 
Staff 
Comments 

 

☐ ☐ ☒ 17.06.080 
(A)3b  

b. Accessory structures shall be located at the rear of the property. 
 

Staff 
Comments 

 

☐ ☐ ☒ 17.06.080 
(A)3c 

c. Walls and fences shall be constructed of materials compatible with 
other materials used on the site.   

 
Staff 
Comments 

No walls are proposed.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(A)3d 

d. Walls and fencing shall not dominate the buildings or the landscape.  
Planting should be integrated with fencing in order to soften the visual 
impact.   

 
Staff 
Comments 

Landscaping will provide screening around the property.  
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☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 

(A)3e 
e. All roof projections including, roof-mounted mechanical equipment, 

such as heating and air conditioning units, but excluding solar panels 
and Wind Energy Systems that have received a Conditional Use Permit, 
shall be shielded and screened from view from the ground level of on-
site parking areas, adjacent public streets and adjacent properties. 

 
Staff 
Comments 

 All mechanical equipment is interior.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 (A)3f f. The hardware associated with alternative energy sources shall be 
incorporated into the building’s design and not detract from the 
building and its surroundings. 

 
Staff 
Comments 

The flat roofs do not detract from the building. All design elements are considered.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(A)3g 

g. All ground-mounted mechanical equipment, including heating and air 
conditioning units, and trash receptacle areas shall be adequately 
screened from surrounding properties and streets by the use of a wall, 
fence, or landscaping, or shall be enclosed within a building.   

Staff 
Comments 

No HVAC equipment is proposed for ground mounting. Trash enclosure could be 
screened by landscaping.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(A)3h 

i. All service lines into the subject property shall be installed 
underground.   

 
Staff 
Comments 

 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 (A)3i  
j. Additional appurtenances shall not be located on existing utility poles. 

 
Staff 
Comments 

 

 
4.  Landscaping:  17.06.080 (A) 4, items (a) thru (n) 
 

Compliant Standards and Staff Comments 
Yes No N/A City Code City Standards and Staff Comments 
☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 

(A)4a 
a. Only drought tolerant plant species and/or xeriscape specific plant materials 

shall be used, as specified by the Hailey Landscaping Manual or an approved 
alternative. 

Staff 
Comments 

Plantings include Swedish aspen and potentilla.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(A)4b 

b. All plant species shall be hardy to the Zone 4 environment.   

Staff 
Comments 

 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(A)4c 

c. At a minimum, a temporary irrigation system that fully operates for at least 
two complete growing seasons is required in order to establish drought 
tolerant plant species and/or xeriscape specific plant materials.  Features 
that minimize water use, such as moisture sensors, are encouraged.  

Staff 
Comments 

Irrigation system will be installed.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(A)4d 

d. Landscaped areas shall be planned as an integral part of the site with 
consideration of the urban environment.  A combination of trees shrubs, 
vines, ground covers and ornamental grasses shall be used.  New landscaped 
areas having more than 10 trees, a minimum of 10% of the trees shall be at 
least 4-inch caliper, 20% shall be at least 3-inch caliper, and 20% shall be at 
least 2½ inch caliper and a maximum of 20% of any single tree species may 
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be used in any landscape plan (excluding street trees).  New planting areas 
shall be designed to accommodate typical trees at maturity.  Buildings 
within the LI and SCI-I zoning district are excluded from this standard.   

Staff 
Comments 

Site planning considers placement of trees and pedestrian circulation. Site is pedestrian 
friendly.  

☐ ☐ ☒ 17.06.080 
(A)4e 

 
e. Seasonal plantings in planter boxes, pots, and/or hanging baskets shall be 

provided to add color and interest to the outside of buildings in the LI and 
SCI-I zoning districts. 

Staff 
Comments 

 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 (A)4f f. Plantings for pedestrian areas within the B, LB, TN and SCI-O zoning districts 
shall be designed with attention to the details of color, texture and form. A 
variety of trees, shrubs, perennials, ground covers and seasonal plantings, 
with different shapes and distinctive foliage, bark and flowers shall be used 
in beds, planter boxes, pots, and/or hanging baskets.   

Staff 
Comments 

A variety of species is proposed.  

☐ ☐ ☒ 17.06.080 
(A)4g 

g. Storm water runoff should be retained on the site wherever possible and 
used to irrigate plant materials. 

Staff 
Comments 

 

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(A)4h 

h. A plan for maintenance of the landscaping areas is required to ensure that 
the project appears in a well maintained condition (i.e., all weeds and trash 
removed, dead plant materials removed and replaced). 

Staff 
Comments 

Staff will verify.  

☐ ☐ ☒ 17.06.080 (A)4i i. Retaining walls shall be designed to minimize their impact on the site and 
the appearance of the site.   

Staff 
Comments 

Fencing is not proposed.  

☐ ☐ ☒ 17.06.080 (A)4j j. Retaining walls shall be constructed of materials that are utilized elsewhere 
on the site, or of natural or decorative materials.   

Staff 
Comments 

 

☐ ☐ ☒ 17.06.080 
(A)4k 

k. Retaining walls, where visible to the public and/or to residents or employees 
of the project, shall be no higher than four feet or terraced with a three foot 
horizontal separation of walls.   

Staff 
Comments 

 

☐ ☐ ☒ 17.06.080 (A)4l l. Landscaping should be provided within or in front of extensive retaining 
walls.   

Staff 
Comments 

 

☐ ☐ ☒ 17.06.080 
(A)4m 

m. Retaining walls over 24” high may require railings or planting buffers for 
safety.   

Staff 
Comments 

 

☐ ☐ ☒ 17.06.080 
(A)4n 

n. Low retaining walls may be used for seating if capped with a surface of at 
least 12 to 16 inches wide. 

 
Staff 
Comments 

 

 
Additional Design Review Requirements for all 

Non-Residential Buildings located within the LI, SCI, TI or A zoning districts 
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1. Site Planning: 17.06.080 (C) 1, items (a) thru (c) 
 

Compliant Standards and Staff Comments 
Yes No N/A City Code City Standards and Staff Comments 
☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 

(C)1a 
a. Adjoining parcels shall be considered when planning building configuration, 

vehicular circulation and access, parking, and drainage.   
Staff 
Comments 

The majority of the surrounding parcels remain undeveloped. Vehicular circulation and 
site planning allow for successful development for neighboring parcels and will prevent 
traffic congestion.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(C)1b 

b. Reciprocal vehicular ingress and egress, circulation, and parking 
arrangements are encouraged when the adjacent site(s) allows in order to 
facilitate the ease of vehicular movement between adjoining properties.   

Staff 
Comments 

Parking configuration and location allow for easy vehicular movement and access.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 17.06.080 
(C)1b 

c. Vehicle circulation, parking and loading shall not block pedestrian access 
ways. 

Staff 
Comments 

Pedestrian access will exist in between the parking and the proposed building.  

 
Section 17.04L.030.03D: 
Accessory Dwelling Units (ADU) are permitted in the SCI-I, provided the following criteria are met: 

1. There shall not be more than one ADU per unit within a principal building. 
There is one ADU proposed. 
 

2. ADU entrances shall connect to sidewalks and/or designated pedestrian circulation areas 
that lead to and from the primary sidewalk system and away from work zone alleys. 
This particular lot is not configured to allow connection to the primary sidewalk system.  
However, pedestrian access from the on-site parking is adequate. 
 

3. Each ADU shall have designated ground floor storage space for the occupant's use. The 
storage shall be secure, covered and screened.  
Ground floor storage is proposed, and is interior. 
 

4. An ADU shall be occupied by an owner or employee of a business which occupies the 
principal building. 
The ADU is proposed to be owner-occupied. 
 

5. An ADU shall not be sold as a condominium or a separate legal parcel from the principal 
building. (Ord. 1191, 2015) 
This shall be made a condition of approval. 

17.06.060 Criteria. 
A. The Commission or Hearing Examiner shall determine the following before approval is 

given: 
1. The project does not jeopardize the health, safety or welfare of the public. 
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2. The project conforms to the applicable specifications outlined in the Design 

Review Guidelines, as set forth herein, applicable requirements of the Zoning 
Ordinance, and City Standards. 
 

B. Conditions. The Commission or Hearing Examiner may impose any condition deemed 
necessary. The Commission or Hearing Examiner may also condition approval of a 
project with subsequent review and/or approval by the Administrator or Planning 
Staff.  Conditions which may be attached include, but are not limited to those which 
will: 

1. Ensure compliance with applicable standards and guidelines. 
2. Require conformity to approved plans and specifications. 
3. Require security for compliance with the terms of the approval. 
4. Minimize adverse impact on other development. 
5. Control the sequence, timing and duration of development. 
6. Assure that development and landscaping are maintained properly. 
7. Require more restrictive standards than those generally found in the 

Zoning Ordinance. 
 

C. Security. The applicant may, in lieu of actual construction of any required or approved 
improvement, provide to the City such security as may be acceptable to the City, in a form 
and in an amount equal to the cost of the engineering or design, materials and installation 
of the improvements not previously installed by the applicant, plus fifty percent (50%), 
which security shall fully secure and guarantee completion of the required improvements 
within a period of one (1) year from the date the security is provided. 

1. If any extension of the one year period is granted by the City, each additional year, 
or portion of each additional year, shall require an additional twenty percent (20%) 
to be added to the amount of the original security initially provided. 

2. In the event the improvements are not completely installed within one (1) year, or 
upon the expiration of any approved extension, the City may, but is not obligated, 
to apply the security to the completion of the improvements and complete 
construction of the improvements. 

 

Conclusions of Law 
 

Based upon the above Findings of Fact, the Commission makes the following Conclusions of Law: 

1. Adequate notice, pursuant to Title 17, Section 17.06.040(D), was given. 
2. The project is in general conformance with the Hailey Comprehensive Plan. 
3. The project does not jeopardize the health, safety, or welfare of the public.  
4. Upon compliance with the conditions set forth, the project conforms to the applicable standards of 

Article 6A, Design Review, other Articles of the Zoning Ordinance and City Standards.  
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Decision 
 

The Design Review Application submitted by Carol Galpin, represented by Chuck Christopher, for a new 
4,979 square foot development, comprised of storage space and a second floor residential unit, to be 
located at 15 Gulf Stream Lane (Lot 4E, Block 4, Airport West Subdivision #2) in the SCI-Industrial (SCI-I) 
Zoning District, finding that the project does not jeopardize the health, safety or welfare of the public 
and the project conforms to the applicable specifications outlined in the Design Review Guidelines, 
applicable requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, Title 18, and City Standards, provided conditions (a) 
through (i) are met.  

The following conditions are suggested to be placed on any approval of this application: 
 
a) All applicable Fire Department and Building Department requirements shall be met. 
b) Any change in use or occupancy type from that approved at time of issuance of Building 

Permit may require additional improvements and/or approvals. Additional parking may also 
be required upon subsequent change in use, in conformance with Hailey’s Zoning Ordinance 
at the time of the new use. 

c) All City infrastructure requirements shall be met. Detailed plans for all infrastructure to be 
installed or improved at or adjacent to the site shall be submitted for Department Head 
approval and shall meet City Standards where required.  Infrastructure to be completed at 
the applicant’s sole expense include, but will not be limited to, the following requirements 
and improvements: 

d) The project shall be constructed in accordance with the application or as modified by 
these Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision. 

e) All new and existing exterior lighting shall comply with the Outdoor Lighting Ordinance. 
f) Except as otherwise provided, all the required improvements shall be constructed and 

completed, or sufficient security provided as approved by the City Attorney, before a 
Certificate of Occupancy can be issued. 

g) This Design Review approval is for the date the Findings of Fact are signed. The Planning & 
Zoning Administrator has the authority to approve minor modifications to this project prior 
to, and for the duration of a valid Building Permit. 

h) The Accessory Dwelling unit shall be owner-occupied, and shall not be sold separately. 
i) Snow Storage shall meet the minimum requirements and accommodate the existing fire 

hydrant.  
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Signed this _____ day of ________________, 2017. 

____________________________ 

Janet Fugate, Planning & Zoning Commission Chair 

Attest: 

_______________________________ 

Robyn Davis, Community Development Assistant 
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